

No. 13-1433

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KEVAN BRUMFIELD,

Petitioner,

v.

BURL CAIN, Warden,

Respondent.

On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit

BRIEF OF PETITIONER

NICHOLAS J. TRENTICOSTA
SUSAN HERRERO
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
7100 St. Charles Ave.
New Orleans, LA 70118
nicktr@bellsouth.net

MICHAEL B. DESANCTIS

Counsel of Record

AMIR H. ALI

ADAM G. UNIKOWSKY

R. TRENT MCCOTTER

LEAH J. TULIN

DAVID A. WISHNICK*

JENNER & BLOCK LLP

1099 New York Ave., NW

Suite 900

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 639-6000

mdesantis@jenner.com

*Admitted in Illinois only;
supervised by principals of the firm

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION 1

OPINIONS BELOW 2

JURISDICTION 2

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS INVOLVED 3

STATEMENT 4

I. Capital Trial 4

II. Penalty Phase Proceedings..... 4

III. State Postconviction Petition. 8

IV. Brumfield’s Evidentiary Hearing In
Federal District Court..... 12

V. Fifth Circuit’s Reversal..... 17

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 20

ARGUMENT..... 23

I.	The Denial Of Brumfield’s <i>Atkins</i> Claim Was Based On The Unreasonable Determination That His Pre- <i>Atkins</i> Penalty Phase Record Provided An Adequate Basis To Resolve His Intellectual Disability.	24
II.	The State Court’s Failure To Assure Brumfield Access To Expert Assistance To Develop Evidence Of His Intellectual Disability Violated Clearly Established Federal Law As Determined By This Court.....	41
A.	The State Court’s Decision Was Contrary To, And An Unreasonable Application Of, <i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i>	42
B.	The State Court’s Adjudication Denied Petitioner A Meaningful Opportunity To Be Heard In Violation Of The Rule Of <i>Ford v.</i> <i>Wainwright</i>	51
C.	The State Court’s Decision Violated <i>Atkins v. Virginia</i>	55
	CONCLUSION	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bobby v. Bies</i> , 556 U.S. 825 (2009).....	33, 35
<i>Burgess v. Commissioner, Alabama Department of Corrections</i> , 723 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2013).....	35
<i>California v. Trombetta</i> , 467 U.S. 479 (1984)	43
<i>Copeland v. Smith</i> , 614 So. 2d 1245 (La. 1993)...	50, 55
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1388 (2011)..	13, 17, 23
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	13, 22, 51, 53, 54
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1986 (2014). 1, 22, 29, 32, 47	
<i>In re Holladay</i> , 331 F.3d 1169 (11th Cir. 2003)	49
<i>Hooks v. Workman</i> , 689 F.3d 1148 (10th Cir. 2012).....	49
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003).....	23, 28
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007)	42, 51, 52, 53, 54
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989), <i>abrogated by Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	24, 30, 33
<i>State ex rel. Deboe v. Whitley</i> , 592 So. 2d 1287 (La. 1992).....	49, 55

<i>State v. Craig</i> , 637 So. 2d 437 (La. 1994), superseded by statute on other grounds as recognized by <i>State v. Citizen</i> , 898 So. 2d 325 (La. 2005).....	50
<i>State v. Dunn</i> , 831 So. 2d 862 (La. 2002), superseded by statute, <i>State v. Turner</i> , 936 So. 2d 89 (La. 2006).....	34
<i>State v. Dunn</i> , 974 So. 2d 658 (La. 2008)	26
<i>State v. Dunn</i> , 41 So. 3d 454 (La. 2010) ...	28, 29, 30, 35
<i>State v. Reeves</i> , 11 So. 3d 1031 (La. 2009).....	50
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 22 So. 3d 867 (La. 2009)	35
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 831 So. 2d 835 (La. 2002), superseded by statute, <i>State v. Turner</i> , 936 So. 2d 89 (La. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tuggle v. Netherland</i> , 516 U.S. 10 (1995)	43
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	28, 40, 42
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	42
<i>Wood v. Allen</i> , 558 U.S. 290 (2010).....	33
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	3
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	3
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2254	12
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d).....	2, 4, 23
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1).....	2, 23, 56

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2)	2, 13, 21, 23
2003 La. Sess. Law Serv. Act 698	26
La. Admin. Code Title 22, pt. 15, Chapter 9, § 913(B), (C) (Nov. 2014), <i>available at</i> http://www.doa.louisiana.gov/osr/lac/22v01/22v01-13.doc	46

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Association of Intellectual & Developmental Disabilities, <i>User's Guide; Mental Retardation: Definition, Classification, and Systems of Supports</i> (10th ed. 2007)	38, 39
American Association of Intellectual & Developmental Disabilities, <i>Intellectual Disability: Definition, Classification, and Systems of Supports</i> (11th ed. 2010)	39
American Association on Mental Retardation, <i>Mental Retardation: Definition, Classification, and Systems of Support</i> (9th ed. 1992)	25
American Bar Association, <i>Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Defense Counsel in Death Penalty Cases</i> , 31 Hofstra L. Rev. 913 (2003)	32
American Psychiatric Association, <i>Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders</i> (4th ed. 2000)	25, 29, 37, 38, 39
<i>Handbook of Mental Illness in the Mentally Retarded</i> (Frank J. Menolascino & Jack A. Stark eds., 1984)	39

Irving Phillips & Nancy Williams,
*Psychopathology and Mental Retardation:
A Study of 100 Mentally Retarded
Children*, 132 *Am. J. Psychiatry* 1265
(1975) 39

George W. Woods, et al., *Intellectual
Disability and Comorbid Disorders, in
AAIDD, The Death Penalty and
Intellectual Disability* 279 (Edward A.
Polloway ed., 2015) 39
